BRI WD AR LS VML 1)
2020-0026154

Yolo County Clerk/Recorder
Jesse Salinas

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Monday, Aug 17, 2020 19:08:50 AM
Titles: 2 Pages: 9
Yolo County Board of Supervisors Fees: $0.00
Courier #61 ggxigg Fee: 0. 00
Total: §g 88

YOLO COUNTY BOS
WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Yolo County Board of Supervisors
Courijer #61

*FROM THIS POINT AND ABOVE IS FOR RECORDERS

Ordinance No. 1524 — Approving an Amended and Restated Development
Agreement for the Orciuoli Residential Subdivision Project
and
Agreement No. 20-220 (Third Amendment to Agreement No. 07-252)

Board of Supervisors Meeting of August 4, 2020

),



FILED

AUG 1 02020

ORDINANCE NO. _1524 BY

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF YOLO

APPROVING AN AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE
ORCIUOLI RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION PROJECT

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Yolo, State of California, hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE AND FINDINGS

The County of Yolo (“County”) and Castle Principles, LLC (“the Applicant”) have negotiated a
restated and amended development agreement (“Development Agreement”) relating to the ‘Orciuoli’
Residential Subdivision Project (“Project”). The purpose of this Ordinance is to approve and authorize the
execution and recordation of the Development Agreement prepared for this Project.

In a resolution adopted concurrently with the approval of this Ordinance, among other things, the
Board of Supervisors (a) certified that the Addendum to the EIR (SCH#2004122100) for the Project was
prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA™), the CEQA Guidelines, and
all other provisions of California law, (b) stated and found that it had reviewed and considered the information
and analysis contained in the Addendum, and (c) stated and found that the Addendum reflects the Board’s
independent judgment. The Board also determined the Project to be consistent with the General Plan, approved
the Project, and adopted Findings of Fact and a Statement of Overriding Considerations.

Altogether, the Board finds that the Development Agreement is consistent with the Yolo County
General Plan, the Yolo County Code, and applicable requirements of California law. The Board also finds that
execution of the Development Agreement is in the public interest, as it provides assurance of compliance with
all County requirements. Furthermore, the Development Agreement provides many public benefits that would
not have been achieved in its absence. Those public benefits include, among other things, provision of
community parks and pathways, dedication of land to support the Esparto Community Service District, and 36
units of affordable rental housing. The County has reviewed and processed the Development Agreement in
accordance with all requirements of California law and the Yolo County Code.

SECTION 2. ADOPTION AND APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and approves the Development Agreement prepared in
connection with the Project (Exhibit 1), and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute the Development
Agreement following its execution by an authorized representative of the Applicant.

SECTION 3. RECORDATION AND BINDING EFFECT

A.No later than 10 days after the Development Agreement is fully executed, the Clerk of the Board
shall cause to be recorded with the County Recorder a fully-executed copy of the Development Agreement
together with this Ordinance.

B.The burdens of the Development Agreement shall be binding upon, and the benefits of the
Development Agreement shall inure to, all successors in interest to the parties thereto.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days following its adoption and, prior to
the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its adoption, it shall be published once in the Davis Enterprise, a

1



newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in the County of Yolo, with the names of the Board
members voting for and against the Ordinance.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced before the Board of Supervisors
of the County of Yolo and, after a noticed public hearing, said Board adopted this Ordinance on the 4th day
of August 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: Provenza, Chamberlain, Villegas, Saylor, Sandy.
NOES: None.

ABSENT: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

o
Gary s@ﬁ& Chair
Yolo County Board of pervisors

Attest: ’?‘ﬂ\” : ,ta!le. X
Julie Daaﬁﬁf‘le?ﬁ nid Dey Approved as to Form:

Philip Pogledich, County Counsel

Eric May, Senior Deputy{ S

Exhibit 1: Orciuoli Residential Subdivision Project Development Agreement



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL. CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity
of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) ss.
COUNTY OF YOLO )

On AYU?\)UST 1,3030 , before me, __Julie_Dachtler, Notary Public | personally
appeared Gﬂi’\/ Sam{ \:/ , Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged

to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

P @ JULIE D ER L
TG, ACHT

WITNESS my hand and official seal. O Coni, # ataans %

YN NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA 0

G5

w2 YOLO COUNTY
1kl 3§ comn. v b2, ez
Signature_~ ALY CZ{@&
/ Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL -

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration
of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: _ Q0 (f\Zicz 10, (524 Document Date: 84~ 20
Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: i ¢ Héuég « Julte acitter

Capacity Claimed by Signer

Signer's Name: Cr«(ﬁgm) ggmg

Title: Chaiy

Signer is Representing: \fO[O C@Uﬂ‘{/y




FILED

AUG 10 2020

EXHIBIT 1 DEPUTY ELERK OF THE BOA
AGREEMENT NO. 20-220

(Third Amendment to Development Agreement No. 07-252)
This Third Amendment to Development Agreement No. 07-252 (“Agreement”) is made and entered
into this 4th day of August , 2020, by and between the County of Yolo, a political
subdivision of the State of California (“County”) and Castle Principles, LLC, a limited liability
company (“Developer”).

WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, County entered into a development agreement with Developer on or around April 16,
2007 regarding the approval of Tentative Subdivision Map No. 4655 and related approvals to develop
the Orciuoli/Cottage Series at Esparto subdivision project (“Development Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on or around October 3, 2017, the County agreed to extend the expiration date of the
Development Agreement to November 21, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on or around March 12, 2019, the County agreed to extend the expiration of the
Development Agreement to December 31, 2020, and remove the gas station/retail requirement
obligation while transferring the gas station requirement to the owner of the E. Parker subdivision;
and

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement is being amended to extend the term, replace 60 single-
family units with a 60-unit affordable apartment complex, and make minor revision of the map.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Developer agree to amend the Development Agreement as
follows:

L Article 1, Section 1.02 shall be amended as follows:

Section 1.02. Term. The term of this Agreement (the “Term”) shall commence upon the Effective
Date and shall continue until December 31,2626 2029 In the event the Developer does not complete
construction of the Project in accordance with all Project Approvals, and all Subsequent Approvals,
this Agreement shall automatically terminate, with the exception of those provisions that impose post-
termination obligations upon Developer.

iL Article 4, Section 4.01.02 (A, C, and I) shall be amended as follows:

A.  Parks. A minimum 3.0-acre park shall be located in the southeast corner of the
subject site, exclusive of the proposed storm water detention basin. There shall be no back-on lots,
and a local street shall be developed along its length. Park improvements are to include, at a
minimum, design, grading, clearing, drainage, turf, trees, landscaping, irrigation, drinking fountain,
trash receptacles, walkways, playground, one shade structure (gazebo), four picnic tables, basketball
court, restroom, four benches and four BBQ gnlls—wé—a—m&mmma—eﬁ@—&aeres—é&a*m&m—l—@—aefes}

R 3 £ 5% c . The site shall be graded, landscaped, and
1rr1gated to mtegrate w1th the ex1stmg path mnnedlately east and the detention basin/path immediately
south of the park.




An additional neighborhood park (approximately 8.800 square feet) shall be located

south of the apartment site ad]acent to the Winters Canal %ve—etheﬁmall—parles—{eaelﬁpprmﬂmately
3 a e 3 3 : The The park shall be

wrought iron, shall be installed aleng @ R
eaeh around the park, to prevent d1rect access to the street and reanel—&beat canal by ch1ldren Eae—h
smal The park shall be provided with a tot lot or playground, water fountain, trash receptacles, and
four benches.

C. SechoelAeecess: Multi-Use Path. Within six months of the issuance of the first
building permit for residential construction within each phased Final Map, the Developer shall
provide a continuous paved path, for that portion of the path located within the area of each Final
Map, with a minimum width of 8 feet. The continuous path shall be constructed from the existing
path parallel to Duncan Drive, north along the east side of the Winters Canal to the western boundary
of the Project Area closest to the eastern end of County Road 19H. The path shall be leeated-within
a-minimum-25-foet-wide landscaped and irrigated area—extending for the full length of the western
boundary of the project site. The purpose of the paved path is to provide a safe bicycle/pedestrian
route from Esparto to the-prepesed-high-schoolsite-loeated a future trail west of County Road 85B.
Prior to the commencement of construction of the path or adjacent landscaped areas, all plans for the
design and improvement of the path and adjacent landscaped areas shall be submitted to the Director
for his or her review and approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. The landscaped area
associated with the path shall include trash receptacles, four BBQ grills, and four picnic tables.
Infrastructure for the Esparto Community Services District, including a water storage tank, may be
located within the landscaped area, subject to approval by the Director.

L. Agricultural Worker Affordable Housmg As part of the Prolect the
Developer shall construct 2 oa

weﬂeer&whe—weﬂeﬂel&@e&nty 60 unlts of rental anartments Elghteen 619747) of the laomes units

shall be seld rented at prices affordable to moderate-income families and 18 of the units shall be
rented at pr1ces affordable to low-mcome fam111es as prov1ded in the Yolo County Affordable

An Inclusionary Housmg Agreement shall be subm1tted to County Counsel for review and approval
prior to the first Final Map. County shall not unreasonably withhold approval of said restrictions

agreement.

III.  Article 4, Section 4 01 02 (J K, L) shall be deleted as follows




COUNTY OF YOLO

B@
-

Gary Safidy, Chair

e Tl

Eric May, Senior D@vtounty Counsel



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfuiness, accuracy, or validity of
that document.

State of California,
County of Contra Costa,

On ‘vLU,l </ 3‘{ 020 before me, N. ACKERMAN, NOTARY PUBLIC, personally appeared
(Date)
THOMAS A. BALDACCI who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose

name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph

is true and correct.
N. ACKERMAN

Notary Public - California & WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Contra Costa County 3

CEFLPY  commission # 2317016 ¢ ( :
kot My Comm. Expires Jan 6, 2024
l“..w..._..j Signature 1&g/

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration
of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title of Type of Document:
Document Date: Number of Pages: 5/




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity
of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) Ss.
COUNTY OF YOLO )

On IA(VAJU;T 12030 , before me, __Julie_Dachtler, Notary Public . personally
appeared Gua r\,/ 64!’\0(\! , Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged

to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the

instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

R JULIE DACHTLE
500 COMM. # 2244455

o
WITNESS my hand and official seal. g

5 LO COUNTY
" "t:. “““““““““ h
SlgnatureQébljJ/ Qﬁdﬂtj

S/gnature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration
of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Mreemem‘ N0. 20 ~230 Document Date: 8 ,éO
Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above. HAM%n /w(; Hembper

Capacity Claimed by Signer

Signer's Name: G—[LW‘ Sand (-/

Title: Chw\(

Signer is Representing: YO(O CDW\TL‘/

END OF DOCUMENT



